

GAHC010213372024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5302/2024**

KHADIJA BEGUM LASKAR  
W/O- LATE SALEH AHMED LASKAR, VILL. ALGAPUR PT.V, P.O.- KALIBARI  
BAZAR, P.S. ALGAPUR, DIST. HAILAKANDI (ASSAM), PIN- 788150

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM, TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR IN-LAND WATER TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM- 781007

3:THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)  
ASSAM  
MAIDAMGAON  
BELTOLA  
GUWAHATI-29

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
IWT SILCHAR DIVISION  
CHANDMARI  
T.V. STATION ROAD  
TARAPUR  
SILCHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 78800

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. N H BARBHUIYA, MS. S. DEY,MS. N.A. LASKAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT, ASSAM, SC, AG

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

**ORDER**

**Date** : 21-10-2024

Heard Mr. N.A. Laskar, learned counsel for the writ petitioner.

The claim of the writ petitioner, who is the second wife of the deceased employee, is with regard to payment of family pension, which prayer has allegedly been declined by the respondent authorities.

Ms. M.D. Bora, learned standing counsel, Transport department, Assam prays for some time to obtain instruction in the matter.

Issue notice of motion returnable in 06 weeks.

Since Ms. Bora has accepted notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 and Mr. R.K. Talukdar, learned standing counsel, AG(A&E), Assam for respondent No. 3, service of notice is deemed to be complete in this case.

Extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned departmental counsel so as to enable them to obtain instruction and file affidavit facilitating early disposal of the writ petition.

**JUDGE**

GS

**Comparing Assistant**