

GAHC010213372024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5302/2024

KHADIJA BEGUM LASKAR
W/O- LATE SALEH AHMED LASKAR, VILL. ALGAPUR PT.V, P.O.- KALIBARI
BAZAR, P.S. ALGAPUR, DIST. HAILAKANDI (ASSAM), PIN- 788150

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR IN-LAND WATER TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI
ASSAM- 781007

3:THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI-29

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
IWT SILCHAR DIVISION
CHANDMARI
T.V. STATION ROAD
TARAPUR
SILCHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 78800

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N H BARBHUIYA, MS. S. DEY,MS. N.A. LASKAR

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT, ASSAM, SC, AG

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

ORDER

18.12.2024

Ms. S. Dey, learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

Ms. M.D. Bora, learned Standing Counsel, Transport Department has submitted that she has received necessary instructions to file counter affidavit and the same will be filed within 4 [four] weeks time. She has, thus, prayed for listing of the case after 4 [four] weeks.

The prayer is allowed.

List the case after 4 [four] weeks for filing of the counter affidavit.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant